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Table  N.1 Consumer Price Index at Country Level in 2009/2010. 

Table    N.1      Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

country  level  for  the  year  2010/2011.  The  information  is  based  on  the  retail  prices 

collected monthly by C.S.A. 

 

Table  N.2  Consumer Price Index for Addis Ababa Administration in 2009/2010.

Table  N.2      Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

Addis Ababa Administration  for  the  year 2010/2011. The  information  is based on  the 

retail prices collected monthly by C.S.A. 

 

Table  N.3  Consumer Price Index the state of  for the state of  Tigray in 2009/2010..

Table    N.3    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the state of Tigray region for the year 2010/2011.The information is based on the retail 

prices collected monthly by CSA. 

 

Table  N.4  Consumer Price Index for Afar Regional state in 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.4    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the state of Afar region for the year 2010/2011. The  information  is based on the retail 

prices collected monthly by CSA. 



 

Table  N.5  Consumer Price Index for the state of  Amhara 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.5    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the  state of Amhara  region  for  the  year 2010/2011.  The  information  is based on  the 

retail prices collected monthly by CSA. 

Table  N.6  Consumer Price Index for the state of  Oromiya  in 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.6    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the  state  of Oromiya  region  for  the  year  2010/2011.The  information  is  based  on  the 

retail prices collected monthly by CSA. 

 

Table  N.7  Consumer Price Index for the state of  SNNP  In 2009/2010. 

Table    N.7    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the state of SNNP region for the year 2010/2011. The information is based on the retail 

prices collected monthly by CSA. 

 

Table  N.8  Consumer Price Index for the state of  Somali  in 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.8    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the state of Somali region for the year 2010/2011. The information is based on the retail 

prices collected monthly by CSA. 

 



 

Table  N.9  Consumer Price Index for the state of  Benishangul Gumuz  in 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.9    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the state of Benishangul Gumuz region for the year 2010/2011. The information is based 

on the retail prices collected monthly by CSA. 

Table  N.10  Consumer Price Index for the state of  Gambela Peoples  in 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.10    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

the  state of Gambela  region  for  the year 2010/2011. The  information  is based on  the 

retail prices collected monthly by CSA. 

Table  N.11  Consumer Price Index for Harari People Regional State in 2009/2010.. 

Table    N.11    Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

Harari People  regional state    for  the year 2010/2011. The  information  is based on the 

retail prices collected monthly by CSA. 

Table  N.12  Consumer Price Index for Dire Dawa Administrative Council in  

2009/2010... 

Table  N.12  Based  on  the  2004/05  household  income,  consumption  and 

expenditure survey at country level, the consumer price indices produced by (C.S.A.)  for 

Dire Dawa Administrative Council  for  the year 2010/2011.The  information  is based on 

the retail prices collected monthly by C S A. 
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         Table  N 1:   Consumer Price Index at Country Level
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 210.2 216.6 201.7 207.9 222.0 242.2 191.1 234.6 167.2 171.0 179.6 234.6 136.7 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 183.1 186.8 178.3 194.4 182.8 207.6 170.8 207.8 158.2 142.8 152.4 197.2 130.2 July              2010
lah? 2002 184.3 188.4 178.9 196.6 182.4 210.5 169.8 211.2 157.5 143.8 155.9 199.2 129.6 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 189.9 193.2 185.5 196.5 191.5 219.6 177.7 216.0 158.6 144.6 165.3 206.4 130.7 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 193.9 197.1 189.8 198.9 215.0 224.0 180.1 224.7 162.9 151.4 179.7 216.4 133.5 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 194.1 196.7 190.6 198.7 221.7 227.3 177.8 229.0 166.1 156.8 183.6 228.9 136.4 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 202.4 202.1 202.7 202.2 225.6 239.0 195.7 235.1 168.1 162.6 181.8 235.3 136.5 December   ''
BI   2003 209.7 211.2 207.8 207.3 229.1 246.5 199.4 239.8 169.6 173.5 187.1 245.7 139.1 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 208.7 209.4 207.9 201.7 230.4 253.9 197.2 237.6 168.4 177.1 186.9 245.1 139.5 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 224.5 233.0 213.3 212.7 229.1 259.4 202.6 244.9 172.0 186.8 185.9 252.9 136.8 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 233.9 246.1 217.7 217.5 232.1 265.2 204.9 251.6 172.3 201.8 190.8 254.9 141.6 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 244.1 261.3 221.3 227.2 255.9 273.4 206.3 254.6 175.5 205.6 190.8 262.2 140.3 May        ''
hl?  2003 253.6 274.0 226.7 241.6 268.4 279.5 210.7 262.5 176.7 205.6 194.6 271.1 146.1 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 216.6 185.6 210.2 247.0 175.5 222.6 249.1 286.2 345.1 234.0 290.6 212.2 173.6 205.1 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 186.8 175.4 168.8 238.0 170.7 188.8 178.5 198.4 328.5 188.6 189.1 200.4 163.5 184.1 July              2010
lah? 2002 188.4 171.4 174.6 237.0 174.2 198.3 182.1 214.3 325.9 194.0 203.2 201.4 163.7 184.5 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 193.2 166.8 173.3 239.4 183.5 207.2 199.3 277.4 332.9 203.3 211.9 213.4 163.9 189.2 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 197.1 167.4 181.5 238.0 175.1 212.0 215.9 293.6 323.1 201.1 231.9 222.7 169.8 195.1 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 196.7 165.2 188.8 236.4 176.4 213.4 221.9 277.2 298.5 204.7 241.7 211.3 173.9 199.1 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 202.1 168.4 197.6 237.8 183.3 211.0 237.5 284.9 269.0 220.6 261.8 212.1 177.8 202.8 December   ''
BI   2003 211.2 177.9 205.4 241.5 176.8 227.5 247.7 309.6 269.2 235.0 284.8 209.2 173.3 205.6 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 209.4 170.0 204.1 242.6 155.9 230.9 235.1 303.3 282.5 239.0 322.6 207.1 174.4 200.5 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 233.0 191.6 222.1 247.8 157.4 236.1 259.2 359.9 376.1 251.9 380.0 211.9 174.3 212.1 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 246.1 204.7 239.0 249.7 164.0 239.3 301.8 341.3 418.4 280.8 388.9 218.4 181.2 219.0 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 261.3 226.7 275.0 273.4 183.5 247.7 351.7 295.0 440.6 282.0 385.8 216.1 181.8 230.2 May        ''
hl?  2003 274.0 241.5 291.8 281.9 204.9 258.5 358.7 279.9 477.0 307.3 386.1 222.9 185.9 238.3 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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       Table  N 3:-  Consumer Price Index for the state of Addis Ababa City Administrative 
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 207.1 227.8 192.7 222.1 225.7 254.9 159.2 240.5 173.1 184.8 166.5 238.4 176.9 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 183.0 207.3 166.1 217.2 187.7 212.5 137.9 210.2 169.6 156.4 141.8 192.8 157.1 July              2010
lah? 2002 187.2 215.5 167.6 216.3 188.6 217.1 138.4 213.1 168.2 156.1 145.1 193.8 163.7 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 195.8 226.6 174.4 218.1 197.7 234.8 142.7 220.2 162.6 158.2 159.4 199.5 169.8 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 200.1 226.9 181.4 220.2 227.7 241.5 147.8 230.1 169.9 168.6 165.8 208.8 170.6 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 199.4 219.9 185.3 220.4 229.4 246.6 150.9 229.0 175.2 174.1 174.8 215.6 171.6 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 204.4 220.5 193.3 232.4 248.0 255.3 162.2 239.9 168.9 180.5 172.3 220.5 176.4 December   ''
BI   2003 207.3 221.6 197.3 218.5 226.2 259.4 165.7 238.2 169.0 188.6 174.2 257.4 179.6 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 205.7 213.9 200.1 215.9 233.2 261.8 167.3 252.6 175.5 189.1 174.1 256.9 182.5 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 216.7 233.2 205.3 216.6 229.5 272.3 172.3 252.9 174.2 200.2 171.9 265.6 181.8 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 222.9 239.4 211.4 218.6 234.0 280.6 173.5 264.3 177.9 215.3 172.0 271.6 188.0 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 228.9 251.2 213.3 220.6 248.2 286.0 174.4 265.5 182.1 215.3 173.0 280.9 190.8 May        ''
hl?  2003 233.6 257.2 217.2 250.3 258.3 291.3 176.9 270.1 184.5 215.0 174.1 296.8 191.2 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 227.8 187.0 238.6 240.8 191.2 234.2 235.1 267.6 322.3 362.4 297.6 214.8 177.8 245.5 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 207.3 182.7 201.0 237.7 184.2 219.3 173.7 222.8 326.2 252.7 190.8 204.8 170.5 228.8 July              2010
lah? 2002 215.5 183.4 206.0 236.2 185.5 217.0 175.6 316.6 323.9 272.8 194.8 214.9 171.1 233.2 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 226.6 183.5 206.5 242.2 194.9 233.2 195.6 365.4 341.8 307.4 221.6 239.9 172.5 234.4 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 226.9 186.3 219.4 242.8 188.5 235.7 208.7 354.4 294.2 268.9 250.7 254.6 173.5 236.7 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 219.9 177.4 221.6 241.6 192.5 229.4 215.0 323.6 250.5 251.9 257.1 217.7 173.5 242.8 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 220.5 176.1 237.1 240.0 192.0 222.2 220.3 303.2 238.9 343.9 266.3 216.6 173.5 246.5 December   ''
BI   2003 221.6 182.3 243.1 236.6 192.8 226.1 224.5 272.4 241.0 386.2 286.7 205.0 176.9 248.4 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 213.9 175.8 244.4 217.8 189.8 232.7 224.1 216.5 256.5 390.6 317.7 202.7 183.2 231.4 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 233.2 184.0 252.7 237.1 187.0 253.3 240.0 248.3 355.5 445.8 393.7 200.2 182.5 258.9 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 239.4 193.6 266.9 236.6 187.4 236.0 276.6 219.4 374.7 500.7 398.8 207.0 181.8 258.6 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 251.2 203.8 271.7 258.2 194.4 249.0 334.1 180.4 427.1 470.9 407.6 207.5 188.1 263.8 May        ''
hl?  2003 257.2 214.4 292.5 262.6 205.6 256.7 333.1 188.2 437.7 457.2 386.1 206.2 186.8 262.9 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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       Table  N 3:-  Consumer Price Index for the state of Tigray 
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 202.7 209.3 193.7 215.2 213.9 265.9 154.7 214.0 137.1 154.9 157.4 221.1 170.2 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 189.7 202.4 172.4 208.9 193.4 219.9 147.3 196.1 127.7 133.2 135.5 183.7 148.6 July              2010
lah? 2002 188.9 200.2 173.4 213.6 205.9 226.6 142.6 198.3 125.6 133.2 141.2 193.6 153.1 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 191.2 200.6 178.3 213.9 203.3 244.0 143.6 199.0 130.7 133.4 146.7 194.4 156.1 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 193.8 202.0 182.5 213.5 214.6 247.9 145.2 204.6 134.2 138.8 157.9 200.1 175.3 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 193.3 196.8 188.6 213.4 211.5 254.5 152.0 199.8 138.6 145.2 156.5 213.6 193.2 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 191.6 192.7 190.1 202.4 207.6 258.9 151.7 216.2 136.8 148.1 155.2 217.6 171.8 December   ''
BI   2003 199.4 202.2 195.6 224.7 201.3 260.2 158.1 218.2 136.8 154.3 157.5 227.2 183.7 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 195.8 196.4 194.9 200.3 206.3 274.7 152.2 212.5 141.3 154.4 161.1 228.6 174.1 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 208.0 210.9 204.0 216.0 211.8 285.1 163.3 224.7 135.0 166.2 159.2 229.5 168.4 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 216.5 222.9 207.7 208.6 224.0 290.5 164.7 223.9 134.1 182.9 164.8 243.5 172.5 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 226.7 234.1 216.7 228.3 222.2 308.4 168.4 232.9 151.4 184.3 171.6 263.9 169.8 May        ''
hl?  2003 237.5 249.8 220.5 238.4 264.9 320.3 167.5 241.6 152.5 184.3 181.1 258.0 175.6 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 209.3 196.3 191.3 241.5 182.0 217.9 260.7 223.3 284.5 242.2 302.4 204.7 173.8 215.5 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 202.4 208.4 176.9 235.7 172.0 192.7 197.8 184.2 268.6 197.4 202.1 201.2 169.2 199.2 July              2010
lah? 2002 200.2 203.5 177.4 237.1 170.1 194.2 193.5 204.8 263.7 216.7 203.7 197.3 170.9 198.2 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 200.6 194.8 179.5 241.2 177.1 211.1 207.0 274.6 273.6 214.0 201.8 200.3 177.9 195.6 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 202.0 192.1 181.2 239.0 176.7 225.9 232.0 284.9 271.7 174.5 217.5 205.9 173.9 201.6 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 196.8 182.8 181.0 235.8 177.6 221.8 242.5 265.6 262.1 182.2 223.8 203.8 175.0 203.3 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 192.7 174.6 189.2 228.9 178.5 221.5 263.9 236.7 217.8 227.9 244.6 204.9 186.3 212.7 December   ''
BI   2003 202.2 190.2 189.5 234.3 196.7 221.2 276.0 225.3 213.6 221.2 269.6 202.3 165.8 208.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 196.4 182.4 188.0 231.2 172.4 222.9 251.1 200.6 228.4 234.6 299.4 197.0 167.1 212.5 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 210.9 192.6 198.1 232.4 162.5 216.5 260.8 204.7 307.0 281.0 408.4 196.2 165.8 218.2 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 222.9 198.0 203.5 234.1 167.2 200.5 338.8 196.2 341.3 317.4 457.6 200.3 181.4 240.2 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 234.1 216.4 206.5 267.6 195.3 229.0 318.6 190.5 347.6 315.6 444.3 201.6 180.3 234.5 May        ''
hl?  2003 249.8 219.8 221.4 280.8 238.1 257.4 346.8 211.3 418.5 323.9 455.6 245.3 172.5 262.0 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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           Table  N4:-                  Consumer Price Index for the state of Afar 
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 213.4 234.2 188.8 180.8 200.6 174.8 209.1 203.8 130.9 172.8 133.5 143.1 117.3 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 187.8 209.6 161.8 182.3 152.5 156.8 165.5 194.3 116.2 138.0 120.4 135.1 116.2 July     2010
lah? 2002 188.9 211.8 161.8 182.3 146.3 157.0 168.2 188.0 120.7 138.0 120.6 132.4 113.0 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 198.9 220.8 172.9 183.7 146.3 158.6 191.3 195.4 124.5 138.0 120.7 132.1 114.3 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 201.4 222.3 176.5 183.7 182.4 168.3 190.3 194.1 122.6 153.0 133.1 139.4 116.6 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 203.7 223.9 179.6 182.1 192.4 174.6 188.9 205.1 122.6 153.0 138.9 143.7 118.0 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 205.8 222.8 185.7 192.6 192.4 169.7 206.0 201.0 119.5 166.6 138.3 144.9 118.4 December   ''
BI   2003 216.8 237.5 192.2 199.5 226.1 175.1 210.9 214.8 135.3 173.0 137.6 144.5 117.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 214.5 237.1 187.7 168.5 226.1 180.2 201.3 209.7 122.1 168.1 137.3 147.2 117.9 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 224.7 240.8 205.5 167.3 231.1 182.5 237.9 215.1 144.6 187.3 135.4 147.5 117.8 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 234.2 252.6 212.3 174.6 236.4 189.7 246.4 212.9 152.4 212.9 137.9 147.4 122.1 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 236.9 260.0 209.5 175.3 229.3 188.4 244.8 200.4 143.6 219.0 139.6 149.4 118.8 May        ''
hl?  2003 246.5 270.6 217.9 178.0 246.3 196.8 253.2 214.7 146.4 226.6 137.7 152.9 117.8 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 234.2 196.8 248.0 273.4 266.4 250.1 219.9 281.0 307.6 281.3 246.5 194.3 150.8 235.0 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 209.6 180.3 198.0 255.2 236.5 228.1 189.1 273.5 308.7 228.8 180.3 188.6 136.9 205.5 July              2010
lah? 2002 211.8 180.5 201.7 271.5 244.0 228.9 182.8 284.4 315.6 228.8 183.2 190.3 138.1 201.0 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 220.8 184.3 200.9 264.9 264.1 234.9 190.2 370.1 296.0 238.8 198.5 197.6 136.9 218.8 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 222.3 174.9 214.8 261.4 266.4 241.6 208.9 380.3 291.5 217.7 212.5 192.3 136.9 220.8 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 223.9 179.9 228.2 263.7 264.0 229.0 211.9 340.8 270.2 217.7 234.2 206.3 148.1 234.8 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 222.8 176.9 240.8 243.0 263.0 252.3 232.0 277.9 226.7 236.1 218.9 206.8 165.4 235.5 December   ''
BI   2003 237.5 190.5 233.2 267.4 290.9 272.8 236.3 287.4 229.6 259.9 280.7 176.0 156.9 241.2 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 237.1 186.6 238.3 279.6 253.6 298.1 226.1 256.3 229.9 274.3 260.0 189.5 168.1 240.3 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 240.8 201.8 265.1 270.2 241.0 258.8 240.6 270.6 294.2 308.1 295.0 195.7 156.9 239.3 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 252.6 209.0 274.2 272.4 278.0 271.5 289.9 236.6 371.0 376.1 293.2 196.0 156.9 239.7 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 260.0 242.1 326.9 310.4 286.8 234.9 214.9 214.8 406.1 406.8 299.5 195.7 156.4 268.4 May        ''
hl?  2003 270.6 254.5 353.7 320.8 308.0 250.1 216.1 178.8 451.4 382.9 301.5 197.0 152.0 275.2 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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          Table  N 5:-   Consumer Price Index  for the state of Amhara 
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 201.0 207.0 191.2 209.8 245.4 223.3 180.0 220.6 167.1 149.9 189.0 246.5 104.6 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 178.6 187.2 164.5 203.5 209.3 187.6 152.9 197.0 160.0 124.4 159.1 204.5 104.3 July              2010
lah? 2002 179.0 186.7 166.4 204.8 209.3 192.6 153.8 199.3 161.9 124.5 161.6 207.7 104.3 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 184.9 190.3 176.0 204.7 218.1 198.6 166.6 203.9 167.0 124.3 185.0 219.4 104.3 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 189.6 193.8 182.6 204.6 234.5 206.1 173.9 210.3 167.0 127.5 187.5 235.6 104.5 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 187.7 192.1 180.6 206.3 242.8 212.0 166.9 212.5 168.6 130.7 194.5 240.8 104.6 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 194.3 193.7 195.2 207.3 247.5 221.7 188.5 220.3 165.9 135.7 195.7 247.2 104.3 December   ''
BI   2003 199.0 199.1 198.9 210.4 247.3 229.7 190.0 222.7 166.9 160.9 194.8 259.9 104.6 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 195.9 194.1 198.8 206.8 246.5 235.7 187.9 225.2 165.3 161.2 188.9 262.3 104.6 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 211.2 215.1 204.8 207.1 248.3 237.4 196.6 232.0 171.0 168.6 197.0 260.7 104.8 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 219.3 228.3 204.4 212.3 251.3 244.8 192.6 233.5 169.3 176.7 201.9 254.3 104.9 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 231.5 245.9 207.8 221.1 277.8 255.5 192.4 239.9 173.0 182.4 198.0 268.8 105.0 May        ''
hl?  2003 240.9 257.4 213.9 228.1 311.6 258.6 198.3 250.5 169.1 182.4 203.7 296.6 104.9 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 207.0 180.9 207.2 228.1 178.5 236.9 259.6 266.6 325.2 232.0 280.2 216.3 172.4 204.1 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 187.2 180.8 162.4 224.3 168.8 219.6 189.2 184.9 291.2 198.9 194.2 211.8 159.1 187.5 July              2010
lah? 2002 186.7 174.2 167.4 220.1 171.3 213.8 194.5 232.4 298.7 191.4 202.1 210.8 164.5 185.6 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 190.3 171.2 168.9 219.9 185.7 214.4 206.3 314.8 302.7 189.7 210.8 222.4 164.6 192.4 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 193.8 174.3 179.7 220.4 174.0 225.4 219.7 312.1 302.5 197.9 214.6 227.7 164.9 195.3 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 192.1 167.7 185.1 220.6 179.4 242.7 233.5 289.7 295.2 191.0 226.2 212.0 171.6 199.1 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 193.7 166.8 196.6 217.0 182.0 237.4 252.8 291.0 262.4 207.4 241.0 215.8 175.9 203.6 December   ''
BI   2003 199.1 172.8 201.8 226.6 176.5 239.8 255.6 314.5 258.8 243.5 259.9 214.1 170.2 204.5 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 194.1 163.2 199.1 225.1 162.1 241.1 243.7 260.3 265.9 233.6 304.1 209.2 178.6 204.7 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 215.1 183.9 214.1 232.8 164.1 240.8 267.2 281.1 359.5 250.6 338.7 210.8 178.9 210.7 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 228.3 192.8 238.7 231.8 177.6 243.2 309.6 247.8 390.1 299.0 374.9 216.9 179.3 212.7 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 245.9 207.5 277.8 241.6 191.6 253.0 361.6 224.1 418.0 295.1 396.7 217.9 179.1 222.9 May        ''
hl?  2003 257.4 215.4 294.2 256.7 209.4 271.4 381.0 247.1 457.2 285.5 399.7 226.5 182.4 229.8 June      ''

                        

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              



W”Ö[» ’ 6 :- ¾*aT>Á wN?^© S”Óeƒ ¾gTŒ‹ ªÒ SS²— ÖsT> ›H´
�Ide 1999 =100

           Table  N 6:- Consumer Price Index  for the state of Oromiya  
       December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 217.4 222.3 210.3 210.6 227.2 244.1 196.8 231.3 176.6 165.9 192.7 236.9 148.8 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 187.1 187.1 187.2 193.4 186.4 212.9 180.8 202.3 165.8 132.0 157.3 199.8 142.7 July              2010
lah? 2002 189.3 190.2 187.9 198.0 184.3 214.6 178.8 206.8 164.4 134.9 162.0 200.9 138.5 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 193.9 195.0 192.4 198.2 192.8 220.8 183.7 211.4 166.7 134.9 167.9 209.7 139.2 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 199.0 200.8 196.4 199.0 221.0 222.5 183.8 223.4 171.1 140.0 193.2 217.4 141.5 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 199.6 200.8 197.9 201.0 229.3 223.2 180.3 232.0 174.2 146.0 199.3 234.7 144.6 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 208.5 206.7 211.1 203.7 231.2 242.7 202.2 231.2 178.7 153.2 193.4 240.0 149.8 December   ''
BI   2003 218.5 219.9 216.5 211.0 237.0 250.7 204.4 237.0 180.8 167.6 203.8 247.5 151.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 217.5 218.4 216.2 210.5 236.8 256.8 201.6 230.0 179.0 176.8 206.9 247.8 153.0 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 232.9 240.1 222.6 215.6 235.9 264.7 207.7 241.4 184.4 185.1 200.7 259.7 146.4 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 242.4 252.6 227.7 220.0 239.2 268.4 211.2 250.1 183.6 201.6 208.1 257.8 157.6 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 254.5 270.9 230.8 231.4 262.9 274.0 211.0 251.0 184.4 209.1 208.3 260.0 154.0 May        ''
hl?  2003 265.6 285.5 236.8 245.8 269.3 278.1 215.6 258.8 185.8 209.1 211.6 267.5 166.9 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 222.3 185.7 219.2 261.5 170.6 217.1 252.2 290.3 396.4 268.4 282.8 208.5 176.0 215.2 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 187.1 172.2 171.3 249.4 168.3 181.3 175.6 201.0 393.7 207.0 187.0 199.1 166.9 191.4 July              2010
lah? 2002 190.2 170.9 179.9 250.9 175.0 193.9 179.6 198.5 364.9 223.5 203.5 199.0 164.4 192.3 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 195.0 165.4 173.9 253.9 181.6 203.7 200.5 262.9 386.3 234.2 209.2 213.4 162.6 196.7 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 200.8 164.7 182.4 250.8 171.6 206.4 221.3 292.5 377.5 235.7 232.6 220.4 173.8 206.6 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 200.8 163.8 193.4 250.2 169.5 206.7 223.5 283.7 335.9 233.1 243.7 208.7 177.9 212.7 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 206.7 168.7 202.4 253.9 182.3 197.7 237.3 285.7 307.7 248.7 264.1 208.5 180.2 211.1 December   ''
BI   2003 219.9 178.5 213.7 253.2 169.6 222.5 249.6 336.6 310.0 283.4 280.8 204.4 177.3 219.7 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 218.4 172.0 214.2 259.6 150.5 223.8 231.3 337.8 310.2 283.5 316.1 202.7 175.3 207.7 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 240.1 191.2 237.5 256.2 151.8 232.2 262.4 353.3 437.7 274.1 373.6 207.8 175.1 224.6 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 252.6 203.6 251.2 263.8 154.5 235.7 296.5 342.4 485.5 318.4 370.4 215.2 182.9 226.1 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 270.9 230.3 296.8 295.1 177.7 245.0 368.7 295.5 499.7 315.3 358.7 211.6 184.3 243.8 May        ''
hl?  2003 285.5 246.8 313.8 300.6 194.8 256.1 380.5 293.9 547.8 363.4 353.8 211.5 191.5 249.9 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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          Table  N 7:-               Consumer Price Index  for the state of SNNP   
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 216.6 214.3 219.7 217.7 222.1 250.2 215.1 258.1 155.3 184.4 158.2 241.0 129.0 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 183.0 173.9 195.4 207.1 164.8 216.5 189.0 233.7 148.2 163.8 144.5 206.2 126.4 July              2010
lah? 2002 183.3 174.4 195.6 208.1 168.3 216.8 188.6 235.2 146.0 163.8 146.6 205.9 126.4 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 190.7 180.9 204.2 207.0 194.7 229.9 200.6 239.5 142.6 163.8 153.2 210.9 126.4 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 193.1 182.3 207.9 213.9 217.1 235.7 201.5 242.9 149.9 169.3 160.7 222.6 126.1 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 194.5 184.2 208.7 210.1 212.2 240.3 201.2 242.6 153.0 174.3 158.2 235.2 125.6 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 206.4 197.4 218.8 214.0 225.0 241.2 217.5 260.1 159.7 177.8 159.7 247.3 126.4 December   ''
BI   2003 214.2 205.2 226.7 219.9 223.4 252.6 226.4 267.3 159.6 181.8 162.3 251.9 129.6 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 215.3 206.8 227.1 210.6 232.2 262.6 225.5 268.2 154.0 183.7 159.4 243.5 131.6 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 238.8 246.7 227.9 214.5 226.6 263.2 223.9 268.2 158.2 194.9 162.4 257.1 132.1 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 251.0 262.6 235.0 222.9 226.7 271.7 230.8 273.5 162.7 210.8 164.4 267.7 132.1 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 260.0 273.6 241.3 234.0 268.3 280.8 236.1 279.4 162.2 214.5 162.1 272.2 131.5 May        ''
hl?  2003 268.5 283.2 248.3 250.4 306.4 291.0 240.3 286.9 167.2 214.5 165.1 271.3 134.6 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 214.3 186.2 187.3 245.8 171.7 228.5 232.0 309.8 331.3 203.4 315.9 225.5 167.7 179.3 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 173.9 157.2 161.0 233.5 173.4 195.3 166.2 195.0 326.1 170.6 181.6 206.2 149.4 153.8 July              2010
lah? 2002 174.4 149.2 161.8 229.1 173.5 203.7 173.3 212.0 354.9 168.3 199.2 211.1 151.4 156.5 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 180.9 145.7 167.2 234.1 180.7 210.3 186.4 266.3 335.6 177.4 215.9 219.5 154.5 161.2 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 182.3 146.3 172.7 234.4 176.8 215.0 194.7 275.6 300.9 171.3 236.6 228.2 157.2 167.0 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 184.2 153.1 175.6 227.4 178.8 217.8 201.4 253.3 258.4 182.0 232.1 223.8 158.8 168.0 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 197.4 164.8 178.4 235.4 183.3 231.9 223.3 291.4 242.8 197.0 257.9 222.6 163.5 176.2 December   ''
BI   2003 205.2 176.9 183.5 240.5 180.4 233.0 232.0 294.7 251.7 190.7 308.9 226.1 171.8 176.1 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 206.8 166.2 178.8 236.7 140.1 240.2 226.1 314.4 310.4 200.1 354.4 222.9 173.1 176.0 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 246.7 207.6 189.8 264.7 147.8 238.1 246.2 476.4 335.0 230.4 434.3 230.0 173.6 186.3 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 262.6 231.7 206.1 255.1 154.1 246.6 305.8 452.0 406.8 243.5 439.7 231.6 184.0 203.1 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 273.6 255.3 230.3 277.8 171.2 250.6 329.4 379.2 434.1 249.2 455.1 237.3 184.4 210.0 May        ''
hl?  2003 283.2 280.0 241.9 281.3 200.8 259.5 299.6 307.7 418.9 260.8 475.4 247.1 190.2 217.9 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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          Table  N 8:-             Consumer Price Index  for the state of Somali   
                                                             December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 223.3 246.3 185.8 192.0 156.1 189.7 187.4 207.7 226.8 158.0 167.4 145.8 200.6 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 186.7 198.6 167.2 181.5 156.1 161.2 171.9 183.5 214.9 137.0 136.3 134.8 165.4 July              2010
lah? 2002 191.1 204.3 169.6 179.2 156.1 168.2 173.7 185.6 215.0 137.0 137.2 134.2 165.4 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 198.5 214.3 172.8 179.2 156.1 177.0 174.8 188.0 201.5 140.4 145.2 136.6 186.8 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 207.4 226.2 176.6 182.1 156.1 182.5 176.1 197.8 205.2 141.1 154.0 143.4 197.5 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 217.8 240.3 181.0 183.3 156.1 179.8 186.0 199.5 218.5 143.7 162.8 140.5 207.6 November  '' November  ''

¨Y˙H 2003 224.5 249.4 183.9 203.6 156.1 190.8 182.9 200.9 226.5 146.5 174.0 148.4 209.6 December   '' November  ''

BI   2003 226.5 251.8 185.2 200.8 156.1 186.8 183.0 218.1 231.1 148.3 183.2 145.9 207.5 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 229.2 255.8 185.8 187.7 156.1 195.8 181.7 208.0 228.4 149.9 181.4 153.1 221.7 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 235.9 261.5 194.0 189.5 156.1 199.9 196.0 213.5 236.3 176.1 181.7 152.4 215.2 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 250.5 282.0 199.0 200.7 156.1 200.5 204.2 227.6 234.0 183.2 180.9 144.6 210.4 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 251.7 279.6 206.1 200.7 156.1 216.6 207.4 234.7 260.9 196.6 185.3 155.0 198.2 May        ''
hl?  2003 260.0 291.3 208.9 216.1 156.1 217.6 211.4 234.9 249.6 196.8 186.2 161.1 222.1 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 246.3 243.2 233.3 220.8 254.6 237.5 239.5 265.1 317.6 270.0 280.7 230.8 127.8 227.6 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 198.6 205.6 188.4 209.1 235.2 180.8 182.2 235.4 330.6 193.5 186.3 189.0 119.9 198.4 July              2010
lah? 2002 204.3 215.0 192.2 215.1 239.7 189.9 182.0 227.9 333.3 193.5 189.8 188.2 119.9 203.5 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 214.3 212.0 201.1 219.4 267.0 207.9 204.6 279.4 319.4 209.7 214.2 191.1 118.0 219.0 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 226.2 210.9 208.0 218.8 269.1 232.3 212.1 300.5 302.8 224.0 247.9 224.8 119.1 209.0 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 240.3 214.2 228.2 216.3 268.3 227.9 223.2 347.3 225.0 205.0 319.8 225.0 123.7 217.7 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 249.4 225.7 229.3 217.9 265.1 234.8 234.7 303.5 275.0 224.5 337.4 234.5 128.9 226.1 December   ''
BI   2003 251.8 246.8 227.9 221.5 248.0 237.4 255.5 278.5 283.3 280.1 299.4 233.6 125.6 232.9 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 255.8 241.3 240.9 229.3 223.2 254.9 256.0 232.5 250.0 284.7 331.4 242.0 134.3 222.3 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 261.5 243.2 256.2 230.7 223.5 274.7 270.1 242.7 305.5 297.6 322.3 260.1 137.0 234.4 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 282.0 272.4 255.7 216.2 238.7 261.1 293.2 247.9 350.0 358.1 369.2 272.3 145.4 251.7 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 279.6 301.6 276.0 220.9 262.4 278.3 252.1 227.0 405.5 392.3 296.2 244.4 130.3 254.7 May        ''
hl?  2003 291.3 330.0 295.7 234.7 314.9 269.5 308.9 259.0 430.5 376.9 254.2 264.5 131.8 261.4 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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          Table  N 9:-       Consumer Price Index  for the state of Benishangul Gumuz  
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 206.3 207.7 204.3 173.4 242.7 276.7 177.0 255.2 157.8 134.9 195.5 242.4 116.2 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 177.3 175.8 179.3 167.0 202.1 223.4 165.1 211.8 143.6 119.0 177.2 198.6 112.1 July              2010
lah? 2002 178.8 174.1 185.1 167.6 206.2 236.9 170.5 219.9 151.9 119.0 179.3 195.9 110.7 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 180.9 172.1 192.5 166.1 208.8 242.0 179.3 238.2 160.4 119.0 190.1 195.7 111.0 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 187.1 177.8 199.5 165.5 238.1 253.4 187.6 240.7 160.9 123.2 193.4 226.6 111.0 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 188.8 179.6 200.9 164.0 238.1 261.3 178.6 256.2 166.6 127.5 196.5 235.0 112.3 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 193.5 180.5 210.7 169.3 238.1 290.8 184.9 269.4 149.5 130.5 199.6 241.0 114.7 December   ''
BI   2003 201.8 194.0 212.1 182.4 238.1 289.4 185.3 260.6 163.6 134.3 203.2 253.5 118.8 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 198.1 192.4 205.5 168.2 238.1 286.3 172.3 264.7 161.6 134.3 193.6 251.1 117.6 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 213.4 217.3 208.2 172.9 238.1 305.7 166.7 265.5 160.1 142.3 197.7 253.1 118.2 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 233.8 248.5 214.4 178.8 238.1 311.1 168.3 278.5 156.0 156.4 203.7 280.2 122.3 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 247.5 271.4 216.0 183.3 307.1 298.8 178.1 270.3 154.7 156.4 206.0 285.3 122.3 May        ''
hl?  2003 274.2 309.4 227.7 195.8 321.0 321.4 187.3 287.0 164.5 156.4 206.0 292.7 123.0 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 207.7 165.9 220.1 225.0 184.9 225.1 260.0 216.4 380.6 220.9 334.4 208.6 159.4 223.3 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 175.8 140.6 176.1 224.5 179.3 211.8 182.9 162.2 319.4 218.1 222.8 201.2 150.0 216.2 July              2010
lah? 2002 174.1 134.3 179.5 223.4 170.4 216.3 180.5 166.1 335.1 206.6 233.6 202.6 150.0 216.6 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 172.1 122.6 175.8 213.6 177.7 206.9 190.3 216.2 318.3 212.2 233.7 206.0 150.2 217.6 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 177.8 126.1 167.9 214.8 190.7 210.0 202.5 220.5 344.8 182.3 265.1 223.3 153.9 217.2 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 179.6 124.9 179.3 207.5 204.2 218.8 187.1 195.6 380.7 182.2 278.0 211.1 166.6 223.0 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 180.5 132.8 182.1 217.5 189.5 233.1 194.0 182.9 306.1 200.9 291.5 205.4 166.6 224.9 December   ''
BI   2003 194.0 143.1 209.1 233.6 182.5 230.4 257.1 228.9 301.5 220.8 311.4 204.2 171.2 227.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 192.4 151.1 203.3 204.1 164.8 224.1 313.6 244.9 313.9 210.2 312.6 183.4 164.9 176.4 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 217.3 169.2 232.9 219.8 172.1 227.4 305.3 259.7 434.1 191.6 410.5 197.7 166.3 199.7 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 248.5 212.9 279.7 224.2 173.5 221.8 327.9 249.9 494.3 231.6 452.1 222.0 163.6 222.4 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 271.4 236.3 297.1 253.2 194.4 245.9 400.2 232.9 484.3 286.6 478.2 228.4 155.8 263.4 May        ''
hl?  2003 309.4 297.2 358.6 263.4 220.0 255.3 379.1 237.1 534.5 307.3 522.7 218.1 153.8 274.7 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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           Table  N 10:-  Consumer Price Index  for the state of Gambela Peoples 
December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 208.2 222.6 190.3 215.3 206.1 170.8 179.7 231.4 175.7 149.3 236.9 129.0 0.0 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 185.9 197.1 172.0 199.9 173.0 147.7 167.8 201.3 162.5 141.4 212.2 122.9 0.0 July              2010
lah? 2002 185.5 195.1 173.6 201.9 173.0 154.5 167.1 205.4 163.7 141.8 210.2 121.9 0.0 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 191.2 201.6 178.1 200.8 180.8 157.4 174.1 209.7 162.8 146.7 215.3 122.6 0.0 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 195.0 205.3 182.2 204.0 183.6 161.4 178.4 215.1 168.6 146.7 225.3 125.8 0.0 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 196.3 205.7 184.6 202.3 193.2 166.5 180.8 214.4 169.5 146.7 225.4 126.4 0.0 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 203.8 215.2 189.5 205.7 213.3 173.5 180.8 222.2 176.1 146.7 234.2 129.1 0.0 December   ''
BI   2003 211.6 225.8 194.1 225.4 210.9 175.9 181.3 230.9 176.2 146.9 245.9 131.0 0.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 199.2 203.3 194.1 207.3 212.0 176.7 187.1 235.4 179.9 147.2 244.1 130.1 0.0 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 212.8 224.2 198.7 229.2 214.5 183.7 181.5 253.5 190.7 147.2 246.5 132.0 0.0 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 225.5 244.7 201.7 235.4 213.4 184.7 185.6 255.6 187.2 147.2 252.0 132.6 0.0 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 235.1 263.9 199.2 235.6 235.5 180.8 171.1 264.5 188.7 166.6 260.4 134.9 0.0 May        ''
hl?  2003 256.3 288.8 215.8 235.5 270.4 187.0 200.4 268.8 182.1 166.6 270.6 139.2 0.0 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 222.6 178.6 348.6 352.0 188.4 293.0 214.5 319.4 396.3 231.4 295.5 203.0 130.4 208.1 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 197.1 164.0 292.6 357.9 187.5 288.1 173.4 266.1 336.5 185.8 171.9 186.5 129.1 182.1 July              2010
lah? 2002 195.1 152.6 322.9 347.7 188.1 281.3 174.6 266.0 356.7 203.2 193.9 187.4 129.1 192.7 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 201.6 148.7 300.3 339.3 192.9 307.7 179.3 319.2 365.0 246.6 205.9 200.7 129.1 198.0 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 205.3 147.0 300.6 344.1 189.2 245.9 182.4 344.8 372.9 266.2 252.8 209.4 129.1 220.6 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 205.7 153.6 308.0 350.9 191.7 288.7 199.3 310.0 389.3 219.7 271.4 200.1 129.1 220.6 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 215.2 166.9 336.7 342.0 194.3 308.8 205.8 324.6 331.9 226.8 266.6 192.4 110.0 219.8 December   ''
BI   2003 225.8 176.5 311.2 353.1 215.0 309.2 224.1 330.0 304.1 299.3 269.3 202.8 110.1 225.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 203.3 153.1 370.5 333.3 166.3 275.8 214.8 288.3 324.4 197.7 337.2 196.2 124.4 190.2 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 224.2 172.4 376.3 352.2 163.9 285.8 220.4 351.0 470.3 201.1 388.4 202.6 144.8 180.2 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 244.7 206.6 414.4 353.9 179.8 285.0 282.9 311.9 437.8 232.0 392.2 224.0 140.3 219.8 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 263.9 236.3 401.5 376.4 183.4 306.9 252.7 353.7 486.6 237.2 395.9 216.4 144.8 223.1 May        ''
hl?  2003 288.8 265.1 448.4 373.5 209.3 333.5 264.0 366.5 579.9 261.1 400.9 217.2 144.8 225.2 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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                                 Table  N 11:-   Consumer Price Index  for the state of Hareri People
                                                                                 December 2006=100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 216.1 253.4 181.3 186.6 270.5 199.6 170.2 179.6 271.6 140.8 169.7 166.3 169.3 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 187.7 217.3 160.1 173.7 230.6 180.8 143.8 166.8 254.8 128.1 153.1 151.2 121.1 July              2010
lah? 2002 190.6 222.0 161.4 173.7 231.5 182.2 145.7 168.9 254.4 128.1 153.2 153.7 121.3 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 199.8 233.9 167.9 175.3 250.0 189.6 154.6 171.2 257.0 128.1 162.7 153.7 122.3 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 202.3 235.0 171.9 175.3 258.5 197.6 156.6 176.8 262.9 133.5 160.1 161.2 121.6 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 207.0 242.0 174.3 178.2 275.6 196.4 156.8 176.9 260.9 146.0 167.5 164.9 124.3 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 210.4 241.1 181.8 190.5 281.4 202.8 171.4 177.9 264.7 146.7 169.4 168.1 124.4 December   ''
BI   2003 220.2 259.7 183.3 195.4 281.4 200.2 172.6 179.8 256.3 147.5 167.6 172.0 162.1 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 227.8 272.0 186.5 184.3 268.9 207.6 176.4 184.9 305.1 140.0 170.5 169.3 180.1 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 221.8 257.3 188.7 212.5 268.9 200.1 181.8 181.2 306.5 140.0 180.8 167.6 186.0 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 236.8 280.6 195.8 185.8 296.2 211.3 188.8 186.6 279.4 144.9 185.8 174.3 229.5 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 242.6 288.3 200.0 185.8 298.5 210.3 197.5 192.5 277.8 144.9 182.5 178.0 256.5 May        ''
hl?  2003 245.8 291.0 203.5 209.1 304.1 215.9 193.5 191.7 279.8 162.2 182.5 181.6 282.7 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 253.4 203.9 267.4 226.9 174.9 195.3 261.3 291.6 264.8 281.8 415.7 125.3 140.2 222.3 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2002 217.3 200.9 191.1 212.7 160.8 170.6 196.3 249.3 252.8 203.3 304.8 123.8 138.4 205.0 July              2010
lah? 2002 222.0 199.9 210.3 211.9 166.2 176.7 190.7 264.8 241.4 207.8 322.7 122.2 138.4 209.5 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 233.9 198.3 219.9 220.1 189.8 175.9 217.5 369.9 218.8 222.2 339.2 123.0 138.4 216.4 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 235.0 194.0 257.2 219.9 176.4 178.3 220.4 406.0 222.8 212.8 340.6 123.8 138.4 212.4 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 242.0 195.9 259.9 219.8 190.8 179.4 234.4 346.8 217.2 198.3 380.2 124.6 138.4 218.6 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 241.1 193.7 275.3 218.8 183.9 181.8 245.3 314.0 224.0 222.2 380.8 123.8 138.4 218.7 December   ''
BI   2003 259.7 187.1 269.9 224.9 185.8 216.2 281.0 284.7 212.8 304.3 468.3 127.2 138.4 222.6 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 272.0 191.5 264.4 229.7 147.2 176.5 245.0 279.0 213.6 342.0 555.5 128.7 133.3 219.8 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 257.3 202.0 291.4 210.2 156.3 180.9 283.1 301.8 296.6 392.6 436.6 120.5 133.3 218.5 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 280.6 213.0 274.6 229.1 150.0 213.1 322.3 235.3 311.0 355.0 528.3 127.2 149.1 230.0 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 288.3 233.2 335.2 263.8 168.1 237.2 322.8 225.1 360.7 360.0 489.0 129.5 149.1 232.2 May        ''
hl?  2003 291.0 237.1 359.3 261.9 223.0 257.7 376.8 222.6 405.5 360.8 442.6 128.7 149.1 263.5 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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          Table  N 12:-  Consumer Price Index  for Dire Dawa Adiminstrative Council 
December 2006 = 100

bNßß bNßß bNßß ebB h>©Ü¬ SJH¬ vj?U m>ÜV% vj?U )~„{ UÜLH±IU¬ e<¬æ¬ vOS L|Y¬¬

r>Lf?MH EOJ UÓw ’¡ UE∆Á e≈´>√ vj?U eCk√ vj?U ´Ho?≈„{ eo¬æ UEYIU vOS í´> s?s÷{ )~„{

r>Lf?MH ÁMJ’< )~„{$w.¥% vj?U n≥˙n≥H¬ AME¬ )~„{

r>Lf?MH lƒG¬¥VS vj?U cÜuæ 

wI¬ few<  Month
ºeU General Food Non-Food Beverages Cigarettes Clothing  House Rent, Furniture, Medical Transport Recreation, Personal Miscellaneous and

Index Total Total and and Construction Furnishings, Care and Entertainment Care and Goods Year
Tobacco Footwear Materials, Water, Household and Communication and Education Effects

and Equipment and Health
Fuel and Power Operation

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 202.6 228.2 176.3 202.8 207.3 168.2 186.3 222.7 165.6 119.5 164.9 148.1 127.1 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2003 180.5 204.7 155.6 175.7 185.9 148.2 156.2 203.9 152.1 108.3 149.8 140.9 127.1 July              2010
lah? 2003 181.2 203.4 158.4 175.2 201.4 149.2 158.1 212.9 163.1 108.3 150.0 142.1 127.1 August          ''
SeŸ[U 2003 188.4 206.6 169.7 181.6 161.4 159.6 174.4 236.3 156.6 110.7 156.1 143.9 127.1 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 194.5 217.3 171.0 182.9 161.4 160.6 175.0 235.4 158.4 113.2 165.3 143.5 127.1 October  ''
�Ç`   2003 193.0 211.5 174.0 178.8 212.3 163.9 177.1 239.1 150.9 114.6 172.2 146.7 127.1 November  ''
¨Y˙H 2003 199.5 219.6 178.7 220.1 196.0 162.6 191.0 228.5 164.6 115.3 185.5 146.8 127.1 December   ''
BI   2003 203.6 226.0 180.5 214.7 209.6 168.7 192.1 229.3 161.5 120.3 177.8 148.8 127.1 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 200.9 220.3 180.9 218.3 229.0 179.0 194.4 217.6 162.9 118.5 166.4 149.7 127.1 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 209.6 234.8 183.7 217.0 222.2 180.5 200.3 218.0 168.5 122.1 166.4 150.6 127.1 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 220.2 255.9 183.5 217.3 222.2 180.6 200.9 211.8 165.2 131.9 159.8 153.3 127.1 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 226.6 263.4 188.8 218.5 234.0 183.5 204.6 219.0 202.5 135.6 164.5 156.2 127.1 May        ''
hl?  2003 233.4 275.0 190.6 234.0 251.8 182.3 211.3 220.6 180.4 135.6 165.0 154.1 127.1 June      ''

jj?U w.HB vuwhƒ. vEOJ ºVlË{ FOOD TAKEN AT HOME mj?U w.x>

bNßß ƒÔ¬ s?s÷{ rUMSU¬ FL{¬ √Suˆß s?s÷{ v´Ht≈ vuwhƒ. 

EOJ RYS BÜBi? vu,ø©. Cø wuU$ ºVJ¬ ,VU¬ TÜTi? Ne´ s?s÷{ j.¬¬ öV EOÔ{ roSOs÷U EOÔ{

EOÔ{ RLn≥ßS  N∆Ë{ NeE CÜCÈ{ NbS

wI¬  Month
ºeU Food Cereals Pulses Bread Meat Milk,Cheese Oils and Vegetables Spices Potatoes, Coffee Other Milling Food and
 Total and other and Egg Fats and Other (beans, whole) Food Charges taken Year

Prepared Fruits Tubers and Tea Items away from
Food and Stems Leaves home

NUK? 2002 - c’@ 2003 228.2 223.0 261.8 248.7 156.5 228.0 243.3 292.5 328.6 303.4 224.4 119.1 111.1 225.6 July 2010 - June 2011
aEs? 2003 204.7 206.7 198.8 238.6 158.7 187.4 185.9 281.4 320.2 225.3 193.6 117.3 104.9 191.7 July              2010
lah? 2003 203.4 208.4 210.2 241.6 159.9 194.5 188.4 263.6 313.2 248.8 176.5 117.3 104.9 191.9 August        ''
SeŸ[U 2003 206.6 204.5 217.4 245.2 165.4 213.1 203.6 297.7 331.3 264.5 172.2 117.3 103.7 190.4 September   ''
ØpUƒ 2003 217.3 214.1 241.8 240.8 160.6 209.2 220.3 359.4 316.9 269.7 183.1 119.1 115.5 208.4 October  ''
�Ç` 2003 211.5 209.5 245.9 249.9 165.0 218.2 227.0 340.8 244.6 253.1 153.9 119.1 110.0 210.1 November  ''
¨Y˙H   2003 219.6 207.2 257.1 243.3 163.9 223.2 238.6 297.1 228.2 252.7 216.6 118.2 113.0 232.1 December   ''
BI   2003 226.0 216.3 261.6 251.5 141.1 228.9 255.0 330.4 224.8 347.0 216.2 118.3 113.0 220.0 January     2011
vμu˘U 2003 220.3 209.0 249.7 248.5 143.2 242.2 235.3 279.0 241.5 337.8 220.1 118.1 113.0 219.8 February      ''
eøj>U 2003 234.8 219.1 263.8 251.0 141.7 242.3 256.9 260.8 347.0 351.3 256.6 119.5 113.0 251.4 March      ''
´>√<√ 2003 255.9 238.8 303.1 253.4 140.9 249.9 302.8 267.2 392.7 375.2 316.9 120.3 113.0 252.5 April         ''
OLÔU  2003 263.4 263.9 319.0 257.4 151.9 256.2 302.5 249.0 462.7 344.3 298.7 121.8 115.9 267.5 May        ''
hl?  2003 275.0 278.2 373.2 263.8 186.4 270.5 303.3 283.7 519.8 370.5 288.7 122.9 113.0 271.4 June      ''

UÓw ’¡ ÁMJ’< ¾›=”È¡e ¡õKA‹                                 Non-food Consumer Price Index  Components              
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